Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

LA-Z-BOY INC
Form 10-Q

February 20, 2018
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549-1004

FORM 10-Q

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 27, 2018

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 1-9656

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

MICHIGAN 38-0751137
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (ILR.S. Employer Identification No.)



Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

One La-Z-Boy Drive, Monroe, Michigan 48162-5138
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (734) 242-1444

None

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes X Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes X Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting
company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, emerging growth company, and
smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer X Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o Emerging growth
company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with
any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. O

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes O No x



Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

The number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

Class Outstanding at February 13, 2018
Common Shares, $1.00 par value 46,993,564




Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED

FORM 10-Q THIRD QUARTER OF FISCAL 2018

PART I Financial Information (Unaudited)

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.
Item 4.

PART II Other Information
Item 1A.
Item 2.
Item 6.

Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Income
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 1. Basis of Presentation

Note 2. Acquisitions

Note 3. Restricted Cash

Note 4. Inventories

Note 5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Note 6. Investments

Note 7. Debt

Note 8. Pension Plans

Note 9. Product Warranties

Note 10. Contingencies and Commitments
Note 11. Stock-Based Compensation

Note 12. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss
Note 13. Segment Information

Note 14. Income Taxes

Note 15. Earnings per Share
Note 16. Fair Value Measurements

Note 17. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements
Introduction

Results of Operations

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Critical Accounting Policies

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

Risk Factors

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Exhibits

Page
Number(s)

O O 00 3O\ Lt W W W

26
26
27
29
34
37
37

38
38

38
38
38
40

40



Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q
2




Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expense

Operating income

Interest expense

Interest income

Income from Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, net
Other income (expense), net

Income before income taxes

Income tax expense

Net income

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests
Net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated

Basic weighted average common shares

Basic net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share

Diluted weighted average common shares

Diluted net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share

Dividends declared per share

Quarter Ended

12718
413,638
251,140
162,498
129,403

33,095
113
444

(1,094)
32,332
20,047
12,285
(176)
12,109

47,234
0.26

47,157
0.25

0.12

$

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

1/28/17
389,992
233,185
156,807
123,235

33,572
562
241
273
(52)

33,472

9,830

23,642
(356)

23,286

48,914
0.47

49,384
0.47

0.11




Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data) 1/27/18 1/28/17
Sales $ 1,163,922 $ 1,107,354
Cost of sales 707,369 666,942
Gross profit 456,553 440,412
Selling, general and administrative expense 372,891 350,524
Operating income 83,662 89,888
Interest expense 430 794
Interest income 1,163 679
Income from Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, net 273
Gain on conversion of investment 2,204
Other income (expense), net (2,475) (1,783)
Income before income taxes 84,124 88,263
Income tax expense 36,889 29,508
Net income 47,235 58,755
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (579) (830)
Net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated $ 46,656 $ 57,925
Basic weighted average common shares 47,852



