LA-Z-BOY INC Form 10-Q February 20, 2018 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549-1004

FORM 10-Q

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

FOR QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JANUARY 27, 2018

COMMISSION FILE NUMBER 1-9656

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

MICHIGAN

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

38-0751137

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

One La-Z-Boy Drive, Monroe, Michigan (Address of principal executive offices)

48162-5138 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (734) 242-1444

None

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.)

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to file such reports) and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, emerging growth company, and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. O

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o No x

Edgar Filing: LA-Z-BOY INC - Form 10-Q

The number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

Class
Common Shares, \$1.00 par value

Outstanding at February 13, 2018 46,993,564

Table of Contents

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED FORM 10-Q THIRD QUARTER OF FISCAL 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page Number(s)
PART I Financial Inform		71	3
	Item 1.	Financial Statements	3
		Consolidated Statement of Income	3
		Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
		Consolidated Balance Sheet	6
		Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
		Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
		Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9
		Note 1. Basis of Presentation	9
		Note 2. Acquisitions	9
		Note 3. Restricted Cash	10
		Note 4. Inventories	10
		Note 5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets	10
		Note 6. Investments	11
		Note 7. Debt	12
		Note 8. Pension Plans	12
		Note 9. Product Warranties	13
		Note 10. Contingencies and Commitments	13
		Note 11. Stock-Based Compensation	14
		Note 12. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	16
		Note 13. Segment Information	18
		Note 14. Income Taxes	19
		Note 15. Earnings per Share	20
		Note 16. Fair Value Measurements	21
		Note 17. Recent Accounting Pronouncements	23
	<u>Item 2.</u>	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and	
		Results of Operations	26
		Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements	26
		<u>Introduction</u>	27
		Results of Operations	29
		Liquidity and Capital Resources	34
		Critical Accounting Policies	37
		Recent Accounting Pronouncements	37
	Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	38
	<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures	38
PART II Other Informat	ion		38
	Item 1A.	Risk Factors	38
	Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	38
	Item 6.	Exhibits	40
Signature Page			40

Table of Contents

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

	Quarter Ended		
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data)	1/27/18		1/28/17
Sales	\$ 413,638	\$	389,992
Cost of sales	251,140		233,185
Gross profit	162,498		156,807
Selling, general and administrative expense	129,403		123,235
Operating income	33,095		33,572
Interest expense	113		562
Interest income	444		241
Income from Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, net			273
Other income (expense), net	(1,094)		(52)
Income before income taxes	32,332		33,472
Income tax expense	20,047		9,830
Net income	12,285		23,642
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(176)		(356)
Net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated	\$ 12,109	\$	23,286
Basic weighted average common shares	47,234		48,914
Basic net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share	\$ 0.26	\$	0.47
Diluted weighted average common shares	47,757		49,384
Diluted net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated per share	\$ 0.25	\$	0.47
Dividends declared per share	\$ 0.12	\$	0.11

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

Table of Contents

LA-Z-BOY INCORPORATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

	Nine Months Ended		
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands, except per share data)	1/27/18		1/28/17
Sales	\$ 1,163,922	\$	1,107,354
Cost of sales	707,369		666,942
Gross profit	456,553		440,412
Selling, general and administrative expense	372,891		350,524
Operating income	83,662		89,888
Interest expense	430		794
Interest income	1,163		679
Income from Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, net			273
Gain on conversion of investment	2,204		
Other income (expense), net	(2,475)		(1,783)
Income before income taxes	84,124		88,263
Income tax expense	36,889		29,508
Net income	47,235		58,755
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests	(579)		(830)
Net income attributable to La-Z-Boy Incorporated	\$ 46,656	\$	57,925
Basic weighted average common shares	47,852		